- ORICNAL

Decision No. __ ‘21121
BEFORE THE PUBLIC- UTILITIES COMMISSION.OF THE-STATE OF. CALIFORNIA

Ag%ic.ation of COAST WATER

'ANY under Sectiom 454 of _

the Public Utilities Code for Applicatn.on No. 4797 3
authority to increase its (I‘iled Oct:obe— 13 1965)
public utility water rates. :

Knapp, Gill, Hibbert & Stevens, by
C. Kna for applicant.
Charles tuart, for Southern
Cain.fornia water Company and
Hﬁ-niz L. Goerlick, for City of
ens, terested parties.
Edward C. Crawford and Chester O.
Newman, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

Applicant is a public utility water company fum:!.s‘bing
water to consumers in Bell Gardens I.os Angeles Coun.ty, Califm.
Its presently authorized rates are set forth in the Conmss::.on s
Decision No. 62298, dated July 18, 1961, in Appl:!.cat:'.ox: No. 4343L.

3y the application herein appln.cant seeks an order
authoxizing it to increase its general metered and resn.dential
£lat rate serv:.ce charges to produce additional revenues of
ap*:ro:d.macely $7,461 per year 5

Public hearings were held in Los Angeles on Apzn 28
and 29, 1966, ‘before Examiner Rogers. P*iov to the f:.rst d.ay
of hearing notices thereof were mailed to consumers as reﬂuived :
by this Comisszon. There were no protests. Thg ‘Cn._ty of $eh. |
Gaxdens appeared in support of the app lication. '




A. 47973 - SW/GH

The applicant is a Califbrnia corpofation. Its history
is set forth in prior decisions of this Commission and'w1’1 no*
be herein repeated. The applzcant cannot ‘extend itsloervzce area
as it is completely surrounded by‘ofher'watér sup5li5rs;

The applicant served approx;ma:ely 915Acustomers o
. August 31, 1965, approximately 65-percent of'whldh,were metered
aad 35 percent ummetered. It also furnish#d water for 33 publlc
fire hydrants and five priva e flre services. Nb-.ncrease in

rates for the latter two items is requested.

Applicant claxms.it‘wmll operate at a loss in the test

year 1966 at the present rates and that its proposed rates.w111
glve it a met income for the test year of $4 790., ‘

 Rates o
. The following is a\comparis§n:of the pteseﬁt ana'_ f
proposed rates. | -
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Per Mb;g: Per Mbnth
P?esenE‘Rates

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu. ft., Or 1eSS ceevereveee e $~l.80f
Next 1,500 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft....... .12
Next 3,000 cu. f£t., pexr 100 cu: £t....... - W10
Over 5,000 cu. fr., per 100 cu. -‘ -09 .

Minauem Chaxgg:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter : . 5 1.80.

For 3/4~inch MELeY ..vieererninonnn 2.40

For 1 inCh meter -.ooo.oo---o-o-o- 3.20‘ o

Foxr 1x-inch MELEY ccccvevecvennnean 470

For Z-inch meLEY .eecvveccncriomnas 6.70 .
For 3'511613. meter:-oo-ooo--o..o....f 10.00 D
For 4-inch meter ....deeeracasoees 22,00 '
For o . : anae o"o -o 35.0’0’\ ‘ o




A. 47973 - SW

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Per Meter'Per'Mbnth:r‘
Proposed Rates

Quantity Rates: _
First SO0 CuU. £., OF 1SS eeveoeconnes. $~ 2.10””
Next 1 500 cu. ft., per 1.00 cu. ft-.oo-o ’ )
Qver 2 000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter
For 3/4-inch meter
For - l-inch meter
FO‘: H-inCh meter IEE R RN RN ENREEREEES
For 2=inch MELeY cecvceceoscsceccs
For 3-inch meter ..ccceceveccasccn
FO!.‘ A-inCh m&te'r csssnpassseetLne
FOZ 6~i.nCh meter X RSN RN NN LN AN N SR

FLAT RATE SERVICE.

Per Service Connection« :
- " Per-Month B
Present ‘-_»,_Proggsed;“‘

ates:
For single-family residential
unit, including premises served
through commection not larger
than ove-inch in diameter
For each additional residential
unit on the same premises and

served from the same service : :
connection : $1.10

Applicant submitted as Exhibit Vo. 1 a report on
applicant's operations for the years 1963 and 1964 for the
partially recorded and partially.estlmated:year_196S, and-forr
the estimated year 1966 at present andtproposed rates. The
Commission staff accounting and’engrneering witnesses submitted
a report, Exhibit 4, for the estzmated year 1966 at present and
proposed rates, The following zzbulation summarizes the earnxﬁgs
xnformatxon in ,xhloxts 1 and 4 for. tne-year 1966~3b e€timated

by the applicant aad the staff at present and propoeed rttes.‘_




*0 00 9 0

A. 47973 - sw/cE*

Stmary of Earnings

ltexn

LE DA 2 N ]

L1906 Estimated

rresent Rates

2roposed Rates

he

-
-
-
-

Staft
Exh. #&

-
-
-
-
-

mpany
Exh. #1

tatft

Exn, #

Cperating Revenves
Deductions
Operat ing,Exoenses
Depreciation se
Iaxes Other Than Income
Taxes Based on Income
Total Deductions
Net Revenue

Average Depreclated
Rate 3ase

Rate of Rgturn

Revenuvas

$5,390

39,659
3,726
3,693

100

39,330

3,290
- 2,720

100 .

| $s‘z,'s:sx

39,659
3,726
3,693

'983‘ '

$54,250‘

39, 3301 /_
30280
2,720
1 ssoj

$47,178

T 788
$64, 521

() Red Figure

$65,850

345,44<_J

1,150

1.7%

8,061
“T90.

‘$64,521;’

.4%

$47,220
7,030,

$65,850 .
q'1°47%¢*

Applicant's recorded revenue from.fire protection service

was static in the years 1964 and 1965 and totaled $774 1n each year.

This revenue was used by both the staff and applicant_in estzmating

the 1966 revenue from this source, and we find the estimate to be'

reasonable.

The applicant estimated that in 1966 metered commercial

- sales will total $29,752 at present rates and $3a 546 at prOposet

rates, and that unmetered commercial sales will total 314 864 at

present rates and $17,531 at proposed rates.‘ At the time applxcant s

report was prepared it had only the firstvfite mpnths of 19653r¢v¢ntes

1/ District cost of water pumped in excess of entztlement and water
replenishment assessment effeﬂtive Octobet 1966 anludeﬁ for
full test year. ‘




A. 47973 - GH*¥

recorded and estimated the last seven months. ) “rhese"fi;gnresfor the
year 1965 were $28,074 for metered sales and $15 003 for xmmetered
sales. During the hearing the applicant produced a document pur-
porting to show the complete results for the year 1965 which were |
$28,331 and $14,864, respectively (Exhibit 3). It;aplso introduced‘ \/
in evidence its profit and J._oés statetnent' for the year‘-196‘5‘, wﬁich
showed these two items to be $28,331 and $1'S,3.13,‘ respectiveiy .
(Exhibit 2). The diffexences were not expla.i.ned. _, o

The applicant's witness stated that customer g,rowth’ bas
been static for the past two years. During the 10-year interval
1956-1965 only 58 active consumers were added to the system. The
difference in the metered customers between 1963 (500) and 1966
(estimated 585) reflects the changeover from unmete'red"' to metered-
users. There is a corresponding decrease i.n the umnetered customers
(1963, 410; 1966 estimated, 332)._ The w:'.tness stated no meters w:t’.ll
be added in 1966 due to lack of funds.

In calculating its 1966 revenues, applicant used the
average amoual consumption per metered consumer, for the years 1963

and 1964. This annual consumpt:’.on was 333 Cef. The wd.tness tested

the accuracy of the 1964 water use table with actual recorded data | /

and found it to be within 0.2 percent in customer mouths and 0.8
percent in total water consumption. | |

The staff engineering witness's estimates of revenues
at present and proposed rates for 1966 were based upon water con-
sumption normalized to reflect average climatological conditions
considering the average rainfall and temperature for each month of

the years 1962 to 1965, inclusive- He estimated’ anv-‘average ._annual-.




A. 47973 - Su/GHx*

' water use per metered consumer of 340 Ccf, and allowed 15 percent

for wmaccounted-for water.

Both the applicant and staff assumed the same number

of metered and unmetered consumers in 196_6.

We find the applicant's estimates of _revenues; fet the
year 1966, at present and proposed ‘tatesf, to be teeeqnable. ', —
%erating_Expenses

The applicant's estimate for the year 1966 was $39 659

and the staff's was $35,330, a difference of only $329. A com-
parison of the applicant's and the staff's estimates is'as ‘
follows: '

Operating Expenses

1966 Estzma.tedv
Item plicant: Sta
Source of 1 ' 1,575 $13 550
Sopply ‘ $18\;221;- 81300
Water 'I‘reatment 227 2300
Transmission and Distribution 4,995 45100 o
Customer Accounts ‘ 5 509 . . 4, »680: -
General Administrative Expenses ..._9.a.]_-§3- | 3 540"{_' |

‘rotal Expenses $39_,659¥: $39 330?;' ‘

It appears from the record herein that m figur:[ng the‘
expenses the staff apparently did not include either the total
amount of the present salary of the secretary who is actually the
manager (Mrs. Brown), or the present salary of the superintendent.

These two itexs totaled $15,180, and the staff allowed a- total of

©h




A. 47973 - ’/GH*

only $12,825. The amount of these salaries, exclud:f.ng the amount
capitalized (stated to be $341 in 1965), would more than account
for the differences in estimated operating expenses.

We find the applicmt s estimates of operating expenses
for the year 1966 are reasoma'ble, and they wj.ll be used herein.

Depreciation Expense

The applicant's estimate of depreciation expense for the
year 1966 was $3,726, and the steff's was $3,290 a difference of
$436. Much of the difference is due to the fact that the sta.ff ‘
removed from the recorded utility plant the passenger vehicle used
by Mrs. Brown. This vehicle cost $4,74L net, to the applicant, and _‘
was being depreciated at the rate of 5.9 percent or’ appro:d.mately
$280 per year. This automobile should not have been included in
the utility plant. Applicant had been so advised in 2 prior
proceeding (Decision No. 53941, dated October 16, 1956, in
Application No. 37458). The staff allowed the epplicant $2,000
for a mew truck with a related depreciation e:upense 'of $186.

- We find the staff’'s estimate of depreciation expense

for the year 1966 is reasonable and it will be u.sed herein. :

‘Rate Base )
Fixed Capital

The applicant estimated t.he fi.xed capi.ta.l as of _
December 31, 1965, to be $133,179, and estimated routine eddi.tions
in 1966 of $230,. giving a total of $133, 409 as. of December 31

1966. This figure includes the changeover fr:om gas en.g:l.ne driven
pumps to electrically driven pumps. . '




A. 47973 GE¥*

The stafi used the recorded cost of $1dl 900 For utility

plant as of September 30, 19255, estimated $200 in normal addirions

iz the balamce of 1965, and arrived at a gross plant of $142,100.
It added $11,430 for the changeover tO'eiectric motors and‘$2 OOO‘
for a mew truck and deducted $24,770 for re: erng the old truck,
the gas engines, ‘and the automobile, leaving a begxnn_ng of the year
1966 plant of $130,760, to which it_added an estxmated_$1,130~for
1965 normel plant addicions; giving,estimated'end-cf-year'ucility
»lant of $131,890Q, and an average utility piannto£$13l,$3o; Theﬁ‘
difference between the estimates is ceuced'mainiy by thefstaf" 
deleting the secretary'" car. We £fnd the stcff's estlmate of

uril_ty pLant reasonable and proper for the year 1966 and ~t will
de used herein.

: Dcpreciatxon Reserve

Applicant s depreclation resexve as of. December 31 1965,
was estimated to be $80,551, and its deprecxation e&pense for the
year 1965 was $3,884. Applicant has planmed to chenge from gasolrnc ‘
to electric power for its pumps and revmsod its depreciatmon rates '
resultxng in 2 depreciation expense of $3 726 for tne year ’966
and a depreciation resexrve of $67,201 at the cnd of- the year 1906
The estimatcd average is $64, 714. Applicant s rlgure° xnc*ude he
accrued depreciation on the'automobile stated by the staff to be
$1,930. The staff, in addition to va"ying .m 1:.vc- of the ut ilx..y ‘
plant items from the lives assumed by the applicanr deducted tbe
depreciation on the car and on the truck:wh;ch the staff asqumedh
was replaced with a $2,000 truck on which It calculaced a dcprccr-
ation eccruzl of $180 for the year 1966.

We frnd that the staff's estimate of an averege depre-

ciation reserve for 19656 of $60 990 is reasonable and this fxgure o

wxll be used herexn.




- e .

A. 47973 - GE**

Contributioﬁs

The applicant's estimpated ave*ege' contribﬁtions in aid
of comstruction were $8 127 and the staff's estimate was $8 140. ,

We f£ind the staff's estimate of contributions in 1966 to be reason-"
able and it will be uvsed herein.

Materials and Supplies and Workigg Cash

These are Judgment figures. Ihe appl:‘.cant and the sta f,
eacb. estimated $150 for materials amd supplies. The applicant

estimated $3,850 for workmg cash, Ihe staff eotimated $3 SOO

We find the staff's estimates to- be reason,able and they w:Lll ‘be
~ used herein. o

Average Depreciated Rate Base

.\».‘ .
‘-!

Using the f:.gures referred to above, we fmd tne reasonaole

rate base for the year 1966 to be $65,850.
The applicant's operating expenses (includmg payrol.s.} have
Seen adopted herein; we also adopt applicant’ s estimate of. payroll |
taxes, amount..ng to $810. Likmse, since we have adopted the ~;t:a.ff
~estimate of utility plant, we adopt the sta ££'s estimate of $4.,840' .
for ad valorem taxes. Recently applicant has ‘been requircd to puy. _
an annual cownty health licensc of approximately $110 n.ne...uded by‘
applicant but not by the staff in the reSpective est:.mates for tne ‘

year. 1966. We adont’ apolicant s estimate of thz.s la.cenSo




o

A. 67973 - GE*:

Using the figures developed above, we find theraxes

»

at the present and proposed rates to be as follows

. Summarvy of Taxes

: ltem : Present Rates : Prqposea_Rhtes

Taxes Other Than Income : :
“Payroll laxes $ 810 $ 810
Ad Valorem Taxes 1,840 1,840
County Health License 110 | : 110

Total Taxes Othexr C ) . *Q"?

Than {Income $2,760 | $2,760£“,t

Taxes On Tncome ‘ » o PR

“State Corporation ‘ ’ - P A
Franchise 'Tax 100 L 320# .
Federal Income Taxes - - _1.,0900 ¢

‘VTofal fhxes : $2;860'

Summary of uarnlnzs

To recapltulate, using the figures herein adopted ve .
arrive at the Lollowing suvamary of earnings for the test year |

1966 at the present and proposed rates.

Summary of Earnings
: TSoE Totimated
Ttem : Present rates : Proposed Rgtes
Operating Revenues - 345;39Q- - 9525051_‘
at Expense S 39,659 . 39 659:{_
Depreclation Expen : | 3 290 - o ¢,290§;, .
Taxes: Other Than Income 2,760 2 760£HA~V
Income Iaxes B U 100 - _ 4101:3 N
| Tota. Deductions »‘$4S;809V5 o $47 1 9?5'
Yet Revenue | "(EZE}Z‘-"  5,732:
Average Depreciated Rate Base $65,850?' - $65,8503f
Rate of Return o | | - $¢7ZL‘ .

( ) Red Figur'e : e

-10-




A. 47973 GE* -

| Rate of Return_

The applicant seeks 2 rate bf return of 7 d'pereentron"
its claimed depreciated rate base of $64, S21. Ihe staff ‘Tecom=:
mended a rate of return of 7 percent on £ts estimated rate oase
of $65 850, which latter rate of return.we ‘1nd ‘air'and zeas onable
for applicant in this proceeding. With a rate of return of 7 percenc‘

applied to the test year rate base of $65 850 there is a need fbr
| g:oas revenues of $51,330, an increase of $s, 40 over applxcant s
§ross revenues of $45,390 at existing rates. |

We find that the increase in rates to be authorized by the
order herein will provxde such additxonal g::oss.revenuee and'wmll
engble applicant to meet its expenses of operatxon and earn a fa~r'
and just return on its depreciated rate base here;nbefore fbund
reasonable. " ,

We £ind the increases in rates ‘and charges authorizcd
derein are reasomable and Justifxed and that ehe present rates and |
charges, insofar as they differ from those authorxzed herein are

for the future unjust and unreasonable.

We conclude that a rate increase Ls Justified to the eytent |

sct forth in the order herein.

IT Is ORDERED that:

1. Coast Water Company is authoriyed to file wmth thls Con-
mission, after the effective date of thxs order and in eoneormance
with Gemeral Order No. 96-4, the~sdhedule of rates attaehed'tO'“hms"‘
oxder as Appendix A, and upon not less tham frve daya‘ notiee to
this Commission and to the Dublic to make sueh rates efﬂectxve for

sexrvice rendered on and after September 1, 1966




A 47973 cEX

ZL Concurrently with the placing,in effect of the rates
herein auchorized Coast Water Company shall thhdraw and cancel
by approprzate advice letter, its presently ecfectxve rate schedulew :
for gencral metered sexrvice (Schedule No. l) and resxdential flat‘
rate service (Schedule No. 2R). _

3. Within ninety days after‘the effective date of‘fhiS}‘
decision, Coast'Wbter‘Company shall file with this Commission two
copies of a current system map which has been prepared nd kept :
current, as required by paragraph 1 10.2. of General Order \o. 103

4, Coast Water Company skall 2pply the dep“eclaeion *&teo‘
sot forth in Table 3-A of Exhibit No. & in;Applieatxcnvh03 &7973,,

. when it has reolaced‘the gas engines on its pumps with eieetfic
motors. Until review indicates otherwise, applicant Shall contiﬁue
to use these rates. Appllcant shall review its deprecxation ratee

at intexrvals of £ive years aund whenevcr a mzjor change in deprecxab;e
plant occurs. Any revised depreciation rates snould be determlned
by: (1) subtracting the estimated future net salvage and the—depre—
ciation reserve from the origina; cost of plant- (2) dividing the
result by ‘the estimated remaining life of the plant; and;(B),dxvidtng |
the quotient by the original cost of the plan:g The{resﬁlfé'offeech
review shall be submitted promptly to the C&mmission. Sheuld the‘
gas engine to electric motor changeover not be completed in the year
1966, applicant shall appLy *he depreciation rates set’. forth da-
Table 3-A of Exhibit No. & in Application Nb. a7973 except for:
Account No. 324, and shall mske Lts own deprecxation revxew~for
Accoun- No. 324 wkich review shall be submltted promptly to the
Cemmissior. | | |

5. Within forty-five days after the effeetlve date of the

c¢rdexr herein, Coast Water Company shall file a revised tariff

service ares wap, approprzate general rules and sample copies

“12-




- »

A, 47973 GB*

of printed forms that are currently used in connection.with cus-'

tomers' services. Such filing shall comply'with General Order

“No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised-tariff shee:s_shall

be four days after the date of filzng

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after
the date hereof. |

Dated at____an Francisco ., Célifomia', this G5
AUUST e o

day of_

Commissionor Frederick B. Holoborr boing

 necessarily absent, did not participate = =

.Ln tho disposition of" thi., procoeding. :




Schedule No. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY -

Applicable: to all metered water service. |

TERRTTORY |
The nhincorporated community of Bell gardens, 'L.os-_ Angeleé;l,' County. o

 RATES Y . ' | " Per Meter
S o Per Month -
Quantity;RAtes: o

First 500 cu. £t. or less . cevovernenans . $ 2.05

Nm 1’500 w. m.’ mr lw cu. m. .."..-..‘.. .B
over 2,.000 Q. ﬁ-, Per 100 cu. ft_. censstebrw oll'

Mindmum Charge:.

For 5/8 x 3/)4"3.11& mMEter ceveecesssccsscccancen $ 2-05' ‘
For 3/u=inch meter ceceeccceavicnronenaes 3,000
For l—inch NELEr ceeeeccsrresnonccacens ‘ h-so
FOI‘ 1%"5-ncbmew Srospssrvaseravacssnsnn 7.00?
For -~ 2-inch meter iceiecececccnsccccce.. o 10.00.
For 3-AnCh MELET -evnnnsrernsseesennonn  20.00
Tor L~inch meter ceeeccevesvenccnsannes 30.00:
For 6—53& mw -—o----_-.-n--o--o'-.'-.-‘- ’ 60-00

The Mindirum Chargé will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




APPENDIX A
Page 2 o£ 2

Schedule No. 2R

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service. -

. ‘I'ERRITORI

The uninco*porated comxmity of Bell Crardcns, Iaos Angeles County.~

. RATSS

Pe: Serv:ice Connec‘o:.on o

‘ Per Monrth:

For a single-family residential - .
unit, including. Premises. ceacenccvececnes $ 2.60‘

For each additional resident:.al

unit on the same premises and

served from the same service
.qonnectiono reveossws sessevrsrmesranrren

SPECIAL .CONDITIONS

: 1. The above residential flat rates apply w0 a semce connection
not larger tban one inch in diameter. ‘

2. A.'D. service not covered by the above classﬁca@on will be
furnished only ¢n a metered basis.

3. For service covered by the above classification, if the 'atility
or the customer SO elects, a meter shall be installed and aemae
provided undexr Schedulc No. 2. ’ Genoral I’ete‘-ed Serv'ice. '




